
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 
APPLICANT: Wei Chen​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3rd      
 
CASE NUMBER:  2024-0227-V​ ​ ​ ​ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 3rd   
 
HEARING DATE:  February 18, 2025​ ​ ​ PREPARED BY:  Donnie Dyott Jr. 

                    Planner 
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a dwelling with less setbacks than required and that 
does not comply with the designated location of a principal structure on a waterfront lot on 
property located at 8179 Bodkin Avenue in Pasadena.  
 
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject site consists of approximately 40,007 and is identified as Lot 42R of Parcel 78 in 
Block 20 on Tax Map 18 in the Bodkin Plains subdivision. The subject property is zoned R1 - 
Residential District and is currently undeveloped. 
 
This is a waterfront property on Mathias Cove which lies entirely within the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area and is designated as LDA - Limited Development Area. The site is within a mapped 
BMA - Buffer Modification Area. 
 
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant seeks to construct a single family dwelling that is roughly rectangular in shape with 
an integrated garage. The dwelling will measure approximately 53’ X 39.33’ with a 10’ X 12’ 
bump out on the eastern side. The dwelling height will be approximately 24’. 
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-2-402(1) of the Code requires that a principal structure on a waterfront lot be located at an 
approximate average of the location of principal structures on abutting lots, intended to keep 
structures relatively in line with one another. The applicant’s proposal requires a variance to allow 
the dwelling to be constructed not relatively in line with the location of principal structures on 
abutting lots. 
 
No setbacks variances are required for this proposal.  
 
FINDINGS 
 
The applicant argues that the septic reserve area, steep slopes, and platted buffers dictate the 
location of the dwelling and that other homes in the area are closer to the water while others are 



further away. It is described that the proposed development meets the underlying lot coverage 
limits and that no variance to critical area criteria is required.  
 
The proposed lot coverage of 5,980 square feet appears to comply with the 15% lot coverage limit 
in the LDA. Exact lot coverage calculations will be determined at the time of permit.  
 
The Health Department commented that it has no objection to the request provided a plan is 
submitted and approved by the Health Department.  
 
The Cultural Resources Division commented that the property exhibits high archaeological 
potential and any proposed development requires review for compliance with Article 17-6-502. 
Once a permit application is submitted with plans detailing the limits of disturbance, the Cultural 
Resources Section shall need a site visit conducted by a County archaeologist to complete the 
compliance review. 
 
The Department of Inspections and Permits (Engineering Division) did not take a position on 
the request but provided several comments and indicated that their approval shall occur during the 
grading permit process.  
 
The Critical Area Team commented that they have no objection to the request.  
 
For the granting of a critical area variance, a determination must be made on the following: 
 
In this case the location of the structure is limited due to environmental factors, septic reserve area 
and the location of the dwellings on abutting lots. This scenario leaves no place to locate a 
dwelling that would not require a variance and as such relief is warranted to avoid practical 
difficulties and unwarranted hardship to the applicant.  
 
The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood and will not substantially 
impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent properties. The variance will not reduce 
forest cover in the limited development area or resource conservation area, will not be contrary to 
acceptable clearing and replanting practices and will not be detrimental to the public welfare. The 
variance is considered the minimum necessary to afford relief in this case. The dwelling is 
reasonable in size and meets all applicable setback requirements. The proposed location is as far 
toward the rear setback as possible while still being 262.96 feet from the shoreline. The location of 
dwellings on nearby properties relative to the water varies significantly, so the proposed location 
can be considered the minimum necessary. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this 
Office recommends approval of the variance to allow the proposed dwelling as shown on the site 
plan. 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the 
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals 
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving 
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria. 
 



NA
D8

3

ZHENG DENG-FEI
DR.# 15797/ 00401

T.A.# 03-130-90085724
TM. 18   GR. 20   P. 78   LOT: 41

ZONE: R-1

MYERS VERNON LEE
MYERS SUE AN

DR.# 23179/ 00348
T.A.# 03-130-90085725

TM. 18   GR. 20   P. 78   LOT: 44
ZONE: R-1

BACHMAIER III FRANCIS X.
BACHMAIER NICOLE R.

DR.# 15976/ 00401
T.A.# 03-130-21108000
18   GR. 20   P. 78   LOT: 198

ZONE: R-1

CHEICIS JR. RICHARD J.
CHEICIS HOLLY

DR.# 16378/ 00571
T.A.# 03-130-31782400

TM. 18   GR. 20   P. 78   LOT: 200
ZONE: R-1

M
ATHIAS CO

VE

BO
DK

IN
 A

VE
.

PU
BL

IC
 R

/W

KILLEEN DRV.PUBLIC R/W

Pe
B(

A)

SM
E(

B)

SM
E(

B)

ZB
A (

C
/D

)

SM
E(

B)
ZB

A(
C

/D
)

CHEN WEI
DR.# 40419/ 00243

BODKIN PLAINS
P.B. 272  PG. 30

T.A.# 03-130-01720615
TM. 18   GR. 20   P. 78   LOT: 42R

ZONE: R-1

EX. HOUSE

EX. BLDG

EX. HOUSE

BLDG

EX. HOUSE

EX.HOUSE

EX. BLDG

EX. HOUSE

EX. BLDG
EX. BLDG

EX.
BLDG

E
X

. B
LD

G

EX. HOUSE

EX.
POOL

EX.
POOL

EX.
POOL

375
36.61
EX. PERC

EX. PERC 6EX. PERC 4

EX. PERC 5

MH
W

MH
W

MH
W

MH
W

MH
W

MH
W

MH
W

EX. WELL
AA-94-0666

ERDMAN CAROL
DR.# 14267/ 00552

BODKIN PLAINS
P.B. 272  PG. 30

T.A.# 03-130-90217964
TM. 18   GR. 20   P. 78   LOT: 43R

ZONE: R-1
EX DRAIN FIELD

EX. SEPTIC PIPE
EX CLEAN-OUT

40 42
38 44

46 48 50 52
54 54

52
50 48

46 44
42

40 38 36
34 32

30

28 26 24
22 20

18

16 14
12

10

8
64

2

485052

54

40 42
44

54

52

50
48 46

44 42 40 38 36 34 32
30

28
26

24

22 20 18 16 14 12 10 8 6 4 2

46

48

50

52

38

38

10
38

48

EX. SEPTIC TANK

B-1

EX. 4" TREE

EX. 6" TREE EX. 24" TREE

EX. 6" TREE

EX. 6" TREE

EX. 6" TREE
36 36

38

40

42

44

46 48

50

52

52

50

48

46

44

42

40

38

36

34 32

30 28 26 24 22 20

18

16
14

12
10

8
6

4

0
2

48

EX. SHORELINE

EX. SHED EX. PIEREX. SHED EX. PIER

EX. CABLE WIRE FENCE

EX
. E

DG
E O

F P
AV

EM
EN

T

EX
. E

DG
E O

F P
AV

EM
EN

T

15' B.R.L.

25' B.R.L.

25' B.R.L.

15' B.R.L.

35
' B

.R
.L. 12

5' B
.R.L.

35
' B

.R
.L

.

B-2

ZONE: R-1
EX. BURIED TANK

EX. BRICK
STOOP & STEPS

EX. CONC.
STOOP & STEPS

EX. BASEMENT ENTRANCE

EX. COVERED WOODEN DECK

EX. WOODEN STOOP
& STEPS

LOT 44
BODKIN PLAINS
P.B. 09  PG. 49

LOT 41
BODKIN PLAINS
P.B. 09  PG. 49

EX. DW MACADAM

EX. WELL
AA-95-2835

EXPANDED
BUFFER/BRL
PER PB 272, P 30

25% STEEP
SLOPE BUFFER

TOP OF 25%
STEEP SLOPES

10
0' 

BU
FF

ER
 (B

M
A)

EX. PERC 7

10,000 SQ. FT.
SEPTIC RESERVE AREA
PB 272, P 30

N89° 17' 08"E  785.77'

S00° 45' 05"E  23.81'

S89° 14' 55"W  20.21'

S25° 33' 24"E  40.05'

S10° 28' 40"E  29.83'

REBAR AND CAP FOUND
DULEY

IRON BAR FOUNDIRON BAR FOUND

REBAR AND CAP FOUND
PLS421

.5" IRON PIPE FOUND

S89° 15' 01"W  348.12'

N
00

° 4
2'

 5
2"

W
  7

1.
79

'

N34° 47' 09"E  22.11'

N3
4°

 47
' 0

9"
E 

 22
.11

'

N89° 17' 08"E  452.17'

N530,200

E1
,4

61
,6

00

N530,000

E1
,4

61
,6

00

N530,000

E1
,4

61
,3

00

APPROX.
EX. WELL
AA-95-314

EX
H

O
U

SE

18' ACCESS EASEMENT
PER PB 272 PG 30

LEGEND
PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING CONTOUR LINE

EXISTING BUILDING / STRUCTURE
EXISTING CONCRETE WALKWAY

EXISTING TREE (CLIENT)
EXISTING CONCRETE WALKWAY

12

FEMA LINEMHW

EXISTING SOIL
PeB(A)

SME(B)

100' BUFFER

TOP OF SLOPE

25' STEEP SLOPE BUFFER

EXISTING TREE (MAI SURVEY)

EXISTING DW MACADAM

EXISTING WELL

PROPOSED L.O.D.

PROPOSED REINFORCED SILT FENCE

 D
ec

em
be

r 2
02

4 
   

FI
LE

: G
:\A

A 
CO

\2
4-

16
59

 8
17

9 
Bo

dk
in

 A
ve

nu
e\

DW
G\

Gr
ad

in
g 

&
 S

ed
im

en
t C

on
tro

l\2
4-

16
59

_8
17

7_
Bo

dk
in

g_
Av

e.
__

Gr
ad

in
g_

&
_S

ed
im

en
t_

Co
nt

ro
l 1

2-
3-

24
.d

w
g

BYREVISION  DESCRIPTION DATE * MESSICK GROUP INC. T/A MESSICK AND ASSOCIATES

7 OLD SOLOMONS ISLAND ROAD, SUITE 202
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401

(410) 266-3212 * FAX (410) 266-3502
email: engr@messickandassociates.com

MESSICK & ASSOCIATES*
CONSULTING ENGINEERS,

PLANNERS AND SURVEYORS

A
M

TM.: 18   GRID: 20   PARCEL: 78         TAX ACCOUNT # 03-130-01720615

SCALE: AS SHOWN

THIRD ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

DATE: DECEMBER 2024
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY,  MARYLAND

ZONING: R-1/LDA

SHEET:        OF

GRADING PLAN
8179 BODKIN AVENUE LOT 42R
PASADENA, MD. 21122-0000
WATERFRONT - G02020257

12/3/2024
"PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION. I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE

DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT I
AM A DULY LICENSE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS

OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND,
LICENSE NO. 21591, EXPIRATION DATE: 5/14/25."

DEVELOPER:
WHITEHALL BUILDING COMPANY INC.

216 NORTH CRAIN HIGHWAY
SUITE 201

GLEN BURNIE, MD 21061
410-977-7059

WHITEHALLBUILDINGCO@GMAIL.COM

OWNER:
WEI CHEN

1103 GRADY COURT
SEVERN, MD 21144
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SOIL TABLE
ID HSG DESCRIPTION

PeB A Patapsco-Evesboro-Fort Mott Complex, 0 to 5 % Slopes

SME B Sassafras and Croom Soils, 10 to 25 % Slopes

ZBA C/D Zekiah and IssueSoils, 0 to 2 % Slopes, Frequently Flooded

TOTAL SITE AREA:____________________________0.918 AC.

1

EXISTING CONDITIONS VARIANCE SITE PLAN

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE SUMMARY
DESCRIPTION

EXISTING LOT AREA.....
ALLOWABLE COVERAGE (15%).....
EXISTING LOT COVERAGE.....
   EX. DRIVEWAY....

EX. WOODLANDS........

 AREA  

40,007 SQ. FT. OR 0.918 AC.
6,001 SQ. FT. OR 0.138 AC.
1,769 SQ. FT. OR 0.041 AC.

1,769 SQ. FT.

33,625 SQ. FT. OR 0.772 AC.

EXISTING CONDITIONS VARIANCE SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 40'

NA
D8

3

SITE

ADC PERMITTED USE NUMBER 21003176

VICINITY MAP
SCALE: 1"=2,000'

2

GENERAL NOTES
1. OWNER:

WEI CHEN
1103 GRADY COURT
SEVERN, MD 21144

2. THE SITE ADDRESS IS: 8179 BODKIN AVE. PASADENA, MD 21122

3. THE PROPERTY IS KNOWN AS:
TAX MAP 18, GRID 20, PARCEL 78, LOT 42R BODKIN PLAINS
DEED REF: 40419 / 243 TAX ACCOUNT NO.: 03-130-01720615

4. THIS PLAN DOES REFLECT A BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PERFORMED BY MESSICK AND ASSOCIATES
JUNE 2024.

5. THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT, WHICH MAY SHOW ADDITIONAL
CONVEYANCES, EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, RIGHTS-OF-WAYS, OR MORE STRINGENT BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES
NOT SHOWN HEREON.

6. EXISTING ZONING IS R1 - RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
     SETBACKS PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE: SETBACKS ACCESSORY STRUCTURE:

     FRONT = 40'      FRONT = 50'
     SIDE = 15'/40'      SIDE = 15'
     REAR = 35'      REAR = 15'

7. PROPOSED SITE UTILITIES ARE PRIVATE WELL (W-3, NO PUBLIC SERVICE - RURAL) AND PRIVATE SEPTIC (S-3, NO
PUBLIC SERVICE - RURAL).

8. THE SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN THE LDA (LIMITED DEVELOPMENT AREA) OF THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.

9. THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON IS LOCATED IN THE FLOOD HAZARD ZONES "AE" (AREA WITHIN THE 1% ANNUAL
CHANCE FLOODPLAIN WITH BASE FLOOD ELEVATION OF 5 FEET), AND "X" (AREA OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE
FLOODPLAIN) AS DELINEATED ON THE FIRM FLOOD INSURANCE MAP #24003C0176F DATED FEBRUARY 18, 2015 FOR
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY AND DISTRIBUTED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY.

§ 18-2-402. Principal structures.
   The Office of Planning and Zoning designates the location of a principal structure on a waterfront lot based on:
(1)   an approximate average of the location of principal structures on abutting lots intended to keep structures relatively in line with one
another;
(2)   the height, location, necessity, and purpose of the proposed structure;
(3)   existing and allowed land uses on the lot and adjacent waterfront properties;
(4)   topographic and other physical features of the lot and adjacent waterfront properties, including shoreline irregularities and
restrictions based on the required placement of utilities;
(5)   the impact of the structure on the use and enjoyment of adjacent waterfront properties and their light, air, and view; and
(6)   protection of environmental features and maximization of ESD design criteria.'

VARIANCE REQUEST

ENGINEER:
MESSICK & ASSOCIATES
7 OLD SOLOMONS ISL RD ST 202
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401
PHONE: 410-266-3212
C/O MIKE GILLESPIE
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PROP. FCE
15,879 SQ. FT.

0.364 AC.

NATURAL CONSERVATION EASEMENT
FOR SEPTIC RESERVE AREA

7,414 SQ. FT.
 0.170 AC.

NATURAL CONSERVATION EASEMENT
FOR SEPTIC RESERVE AREA
284 SQ. FT.
 0.07 AC.

S.C.E.

x 47.0

LEGEND
PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING CONTOUR LINE

EXISTING BUILDING / STRUCTURE

EXISTING CONCRETE WALKWAY

EXISTING TREE (CLIENT)
EXISTING CONCRETE WALKWAY

12

FEMA LINEMHW

EXISTING SOIL
PeB(A)

SME(B)

100' BUFFER

TOP OF SLOPE

25' STEEP SLOPE BUFFER

EXISTING TREE (MAI SURVEY)

EXISTING DW MACADAM

EXISTING WELL

PROPOSED L.O.D.

PROPOSED REINFORCED SILT FENCE

PROP.
CONSERVATION
EASEMENT

CONSERVATION
EASEMENT OVER
SEPTIC AREA

20' ACCESS
EASEMENT
PB 272 PG 30

PROP. DRYWELL

PLATTED SEPTIC
RESERVE AREA

STEEP SLOPES

B-1 BENCH MARK
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BYREVISION  DESCRIPTION DATE * MESSICK GROUP INC. T/A MESSICK AND ASSOCIATES

7 OLD SOLOMONS ISLAND ROAD, SUITE 202
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401

(410) 266-3212 * FAX (410) 266-3502
email: engr@messickandassociates.com

MESSICK & ASSOCIATES*
CONSULTING ENGINEERS,

PLANNERS AND SURVEYORS

A
M

TM.: 18   GRID: 20   PARCEL: 78         TAX ACCOUNT # 03-130-01720615

SCALE: AS SHOWN

THIRD ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

DATE: DECEMBER 2024
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY,  MARYLAND

ZONING: R-1/LDA

SHEET:        OF

GRADING PLAN
8179 BODKIN AVENUE LOT 42R
PASADENA, MD. 21122-0000
WATERFRONT - G02020257

12/3/2024
"PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION. I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE

DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT I
AM A DULY LICENSE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS

OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND,
LICENSE NO. 21591, EXPIRATION DATE: 5/14/25."

DEVELOPER:
WHITEHALL BUILDING COMPANY INC.

216 NORTH CRAIN HIGHWAY
SUITE 201

GLEN BURNIE, MD 21061
410-977-7059

WHITEHALLBUILDINGCO@GMAIL.COM

OWNER:
WEI CHEN

1103 GRADY COURT
SEVERN, MD 21144
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SHEET:        OF
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8179 BODKIN AVENUE LOT 42R
PASADENA, MD. 21122-0000
WATERFRONT - G02020257

12/3/2024
"PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION. I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE

DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT I
AM A DULY LICENSE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS

OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND,
LICENSE NO. 21591, EXPIRATION DATE: 5/14/25."

DEVELOPER:
WHITEHALL BUILDING COMPANY INC.

216 NORTH CRAIN HIGHWAY
SUITE 201

GLEN BURNIE, MD 21061
410-977-7059

WHITEHALLBUILDINGCO@GMAIL.COM
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1103 GRADY COURT
SEVERN, MD 21144

3

VARIANCE - PROPOSED CONDITIONS PLAN

VARIANCE SITE PLAN PROPOSED
SCALE: 1" = 40'

HATCH LEGEND

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE SUMMARY
DESCRIPTION

EXISTING LOT AREA.....
ALLOWABLE COVERAGE (15%).....
EXISTING LOT COVERAGE.....
PROP LOT COVERAGE.......
   PROP HOUSE W/PORCH -
   PROP DRIVEWAY -
   PROP WALK -
TOTAL LOT COVERAGE POST DEVELOPMENT.....

EX. DEV. WOODLANDS........
EX. DEV. WOODLANDS CLEARING........
EX. DEV. WOODLANDS REMAINING......

 AREA  

40,007 SQ. FT. OR 0.918 AC.
6,001 SQ. FT. OR 0.138 AC.
1,769 SQ. FT. OR 0.041 AC.
4,211 SQ. FT. OR 0.097 AC.

2,240 SQ. FT.
1,853 SQ. FT.

118 SQ. FT.
5,980 SQ. FT. OR 0.137 AC.

33,625 SQ. FT. OR 0.772 AC.
10,054 SQ. FT. OR 0.231 AC. (29.9%)

 23,571 SQ. FT. OR 0.541 AC.



 

December 6, 2024 
 
Anne Arundel County 
Office of  Planning & Zoning 
2664 Riva Road 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
Attention: Ms. Sterling Seay 
 
Re: VARIANCE REQUEST 
WEI CHEN PROPERTY 
8179 BODKIN AVENUE 
PASADENA, MD 21122 
G02020257 
 
Dear Ms. Seay: 
 

On behalf  of  the applicants, we respectfully request a variance to Article 18-2-402 which 
states in part that a principal structure be located an approximate average of  the location of  principal 
structures on abutting lots intended to keep structures relatively in line with one another. The lot is 
undeveloped, and is intended to have a dwelling, well, septic system and associated improvements per 
G02020257. This lot meets the definition of  a buildable lot, subject to the approvals of  the County. 
The property is 40,007 square feet in area. The site is served by well and septic It is served by an 18’ 
access easement from Bodkin Avenue. The site drains to the tidal waters of  the Mathias Cove. The 
site is waterfront. The site is located in the LDA of  the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. The site is 
located in a Buffer Modification area. The site is zoned R1. The dwelling is in flood zone X. The lot 
was created by subdivision September 2, 2005 as the Resubdivision Plat of  Bodkin Plains Lots 42 & 
43 Revised. 

The applicant wishes to construct a new dwelling and driveway on the lot. During the review 
of  this grading permit it was pointed out during this review that the site did not meet the 
requirements of  18-2-402. The site development proposed is consistent with the record plat and with 
the Final Development Plan prepared with the subdivision. The home is to be constructed in the 
area it was intended to be constructed. However, the review process indicated that this location does 
not meet current code. The permit was submitted consistent with the approved subdivision, and the 
house is located in the only area it will fit on the lot, as intended. 

The proposed home would meet the underlying lot coverage requirements and tree clearing 
limitations. The plan has been reviewed by the county agencies. The new home would be located 
262.96’ from mean high water. Other houses in the general area are closer, and others further. Storm 
water management is shown as per the proposed grading plan, and all work has been kept as far as 
possible from the shoreline. There is a septic reserve area, steep slopes, and platted buffers that force 
the house to be located where it is, which is consistent with the subdivision. Granting this variance 



   

 

would allow the owner to develop the property as intended. It should be noted that the design for 
the site does not require a critical area variance.  

In regard to the prefile comments, the engineering comments are being addressed via the 
grading permit process for construction of  the home. The height of  the house is noted on the plan. 

 
This plan meets the intent of 18-16-305(a): 

1.  The subject property is 40,007 square feet in size, and it is zoned R1, it was created as per the 
subdivision. As noted, the property was the subject of a subdivision, and met the Code requirements in 
place at the time of its creation. As such, there is no reasonable possibility of developing this property 
without relief to the Code. 

2. The exceptional circumstances and practical difficulties in redeveloping the property have been 
noted in #1 above to a large degree. The subdivision prescribed an area for development of the lot, and as 
such, the home must go where it is proposed.. The variance request for the approximate average setback 
relief means no critical area variance is necessary or requested.  

This plan meets the requirements of 18-16-305(c), as the proposal is the minimum relief necessary. The 
development will not impair the use of adjoining properties, nor reduce forest cover in the LDA or RCA, 
as mitigation will be required for the proposed tree removal. The work performed will not be contrary to 
clearing and replacement practices, and will not alter the character of the neighborhood or be detrimental 
to the public welfare. 

1. The variance request is the minimum to afford relief. The request is the minimum to allow for 
construction of a new dwelling, without the need to request a variance for critical area requirements. 

2.   i. This variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The lot was designed to place 
the dwelling as shown. The area is an eclectic mix of dwellings and setbacks from tidal water. The new 
house will be further from the shoreline that many of the dwellings that exist in the area. This dwelling will 
fit right in with others, and will not have an impact on the character of the neighborhood. 

        ii. This variance will not impair the use of adjoining properties. The proposal will not impact 
neighbors. The proposed work meets all underlying critical area requirements, and meet all setbacks other 
than the one for which relief is being requested. 

         iii. Tree clearing within the prescribed limits of the Code will be necessary, however this tree clearing 
will require mitigation. Any mitigation necessary during the permit process will not decrease tree cover in 
the LDA or RCA. 

         iv. No work will be performed contrary to approved clearing practices, as a permit will be required, 
and this permit must meet those requirements. 

         v. The project will not be detrimental to the public welfare, as it is located on private property. 

This plan proposes the minimum relief  necessary. The development will not impair the use 
of  adjoining properties, nor reduce forest cover in the LDA or RCA. The work performed will not 
be contrary to clearing and replacement practices and will not alter the character of  the 
neighborhood or be detrimental to the public welfare.  

As this proposal is for construction of  a new home, the disturbance has been kept to the 
minimum necessary to minimize earth disturbance, and tree clearing, and to provide stormwater 
management where none currently exists. A grading permit has been submitted. It appears that this 
request is consistent with other development in this area. Denial of  this request would not allow the 
owner to enjoy property rights common to other properties in this area. 



   

 

The enclosed plan represents the location of  the proposed work. In closing, the variances 
requested are the minimum necessary to afford relief, and is not based on conditions or 
circumstances that are a result of  actions by the applicant. We thank for in advance for your 
consideration to this request. 
 
If  you have any questions, or if  you require additional information, please feel free to contact me at 
410-266-3212. 
 
Sincerely, 
Messick and Associates 
 

Mike Gillespie 
 
Mike Gillespie 
Project Manager 
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2024-0227-V

Task Details OPZ Critical Area Team
Assigned Date
12/13/2024

Due Date
01/03/2025

Assigned to
Kelly Krinetz

Assigned to Department
OPZ Critical Area

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
12/27/2024

Action By
Kelly Krinetz

Overtime
No

Comments
No objection.

Start Time

End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Action by Department
OPZ Critical Area

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date
In Possession Time (hrs) Display E-mail Address in ACA
Estimated Hours
0.0

Display Comment in ACA

Comment Display in ACA
All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner

 
Task Specific Information

 
Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name
Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email

Menu Cancel Help
 

 

1/17/25, 1:57 PM Task Assign Submit

https://aaco-prod-av.accela.com/portlets/web/en-us/#/core/spacev360/aaco.20240227v 1/1
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2024-0227-V

Task Details OPZ Cultural Resources
Assigned Date
12/13/2024

Due Date
01/03/2025

Assigned to
Stacy Poulos

Assigned to Department
OPZ Cultural Resources

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
12/31/2024

Action By
Stacy Poulos

Overtime
No

Comments
This property exhibits high archaeological potential and any proposed
development requires review for compliance with Article 17-6-502. Once a
permit application is submitted with plans detailing the limits of disturbance, the
Cultural Resources Section shall need a site visit conducted by a County
archaeologist in order to complete the compliance review.

Start Time

End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Action by Department
OPZ Cultural Resources

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date
In Possession Time (hrs) Display E-mail Address in ACA
Estimated Hours
0.0

Display Comment in ACA

Comment Display in ACA
All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner

 
Task Specific Information

 
Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name
Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email

Menu Cancel Help
 

 

1/17/25, 2:01 PM Task Assign Submit
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2024-0227-V

Task Details I and P Engineering
Assigned Date
01/02/2025

Due Date
01/03/2025

Assigned to
Natalie Norberg

Assigned to Department
Engineering

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
01/03/2025

Action By
Natalie Norberg

Overtime
No

Comments
The Final Development Plan was requested in the Variance Pre-File Comment
Letter. Submit a copy of said Final Development Plan.

Down spouts, like storm drain pipes, are to have a 10-foot setback from the
Septic Reserve Area. Address at grading permit submittal.

SWM devices need to be at minimum of 25 feet from the Septic Reserve Area.
Address at grading permit submittal.

SWM drywells are to be 10 feet apart from each other.

Remove SWM devices from being under a residential driveway. Address at
grading permit submittal.

The existing driveway appears to leave the existing access easement. Address
at grading permit.

The Existing Use section of the Critical Area Report states that the property size
is 42,722 sf. However, elsewhere throughout the application the size is 40,007
sf. Please address during grading permit.

Portions of the forest line are missing on the variance plans. Address at the
grading permit.

The side BRLs appear to be switched between the Recorded Record Plat and
the Variance Site Plans.

The Existing Access Easement is labeled as 18’ width in the Variance Site Plans
plan views but labeled as 20’ in the Hatch Legend. The Recorded Record Plat
shows the Access Easement as proposed but width not specified.

The stormwater management Engineering Review approval for the site shall
occur during grading permit.

Start Time

End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Action by Department
Engineering

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date
In Possession Time (hrs) Display E-mail Address in ACA
Estimated Hours
0.0

Display Comment in ACA

Comment Display in ACA
All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner

 
Task Specific Information

 
Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name

Natalie Norberg
Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email

ipnorb81@aacounty.org

Menu Cancel Help
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Map Title

Legend

Foundation

Addressing

Parcels

Parcels - Annapolis City

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for reference only.

Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.
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